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A LISTING OF FOUR OF THE ORIGINAL NANTUCKET FAMILIES
(to Nantucket between 1659 and 1667) FROMWE ARE DESCENDED, AND
A LITTLE ABOUT THEIR CHARACTER AND ACTTVITTES.

by Betty (Elizabeth Carr) Williams



THEE MACY TAMILY

Thomas MACY cams to America from Chtlnark, Wiltshire , Ingland
in 1639 when he was listed in the records as a freeman. He was at
that time, undoubtedly already married to Sarah HOPCOTT, who also
came from Chilmark. From the records we find that Sarah died in 1706
at the age of 94. Thomas's death is uncertain, but possibly in the
vicinity of 1682. They settled in Newbury, then moved to Salisbury
where he held several town offices, including Deputy to the General
Court in 1652. When Salisbury was divided to form the new town of
Amesbury, Macy and friend, Samuel Pease sought a divisiocn of the

congregation and a pastor of their own choosing.That was
not to be countenanced by the Church and they brought him
bafere the Court.The punishment was to ostracize the family
but not take away any of the 1000 zcres he had been granted
and purchased. That helpad Macy make up his mind to sell
out and move, but where?

The lMacy family moved to Nantucket in the fall of 1659. Their
first home was a very primitive hut, and, but for the kindness of the
Indians, the family might have starved. The Indians brought from
their own supplies, smoked fish, berries and cormn.

Probably the most famous of Thomas MACY's degcendant's is the
founder of the Macy Department Store in New York City. But, just
because we are cousins of sorts, I don't think we can Jjust go in
and "charge".

The children of Thomas and Sarah are:

Sarah, 1644-1645.

Sarah (again), 1646-1701, m 1665 William Worth.

MARY, 1648-1701; m 1669 WILLIAM BUNKER, SON OF George and Jane.
Bethia, 1650-1732; m Joseph Gardner, son of Richard and Sarali.
Thomas, 1653-1675, unmarried.

John, 1657-1691; m 1677 Deborah Gardner, dau of Richard and Sarah.
Francis, 1657-1658.

At the Company meeting in Salisbury in 1661, Thomas Macy was
made keeper of the records in Nantucket.



SOME ITEMS ABOUT THE HISTORY OF NANTUCKET

Some miles off the southern coast of Cape Cod in Massachuset g
lie two islands, The larger one is Martha's Vinyard, and fifteen
miles to the East ig Nantuckett.

When the Church of England started throwing its weight around
and was harassing the people in New England, some of those harried
were so upset that they decided to get away from that kind of treat—
ment, :

A group ofnine decided to pool their money and purchase the
island which was a part of a grant from the King of England to
Thomas Mayhew. Tt would be easier to buy from a relative (cousin)
than from a complete stranger. hus Tristram COFFIN and Edward STAR—
BUCK went to Mayhew's home on Martha's Vinyard to talk about it.

Then they took Peter FOLGER as interpreter to the Indians along
with Mr. Mayhew on a tour of exploration and inspection.An agree-
ment was reached for the Broup to purchase all rights to the prop-
perty for the sum of 30 pounds. TLater the Indians were also paid
but not nearly that much. Qh yes, Mr. Mayhew also g0t two beaver
hats, one for him and one for his wife. :

The ten men were going to come up short of the total sum;

SO they went home and each took a partner to get the desired amount.
Each of these men 80t one share, with Mayhew keeping one for

himself. When they finally moved to the island, they took with them

everything they thought they would need for the first year or so.

This included the type of self-governing they wanted. They were

inexperienced, and found they had misjudged their needs; so they

invited others with different abilities, to join them, but these new

men were to get only a half-share each. That really threw an egg

in the fan. This led to incriminations, down-right feuds, and gen-

eral discontent which was not completely settled for years. Each

side petitioned the governor. The one in Massachusetts said it

was not in his jurisdiction. The one in New York was being replaced.

Finally the new New York governor decided that each man who bought into

the island holdings hould. get one ‘vote. on any business that came up

before the entire group. Thiz ~ did not end the hard<feelings entirely,

but at least the Johnny~come—lately's were no longer considered second

class citizens.



THE FOLGER FAMILY

Peter Folger was the only son of John and Meribah Gibbs TFolger,
who lived in Norwich, County of Norfolk, England. He was,a widower
wher he gailed to America in'1635. “One the same ship wag an inden-
tured girl named Mary Morrill. Peter purchased the'rest of her in-
denture for 20 pounds from Hugh Peteérs! He'settled in Watertown,
‘but about 1644 when Thomas Mayhew moved ‘to Martha's Vinyard,as a
married couple, they went withihim. Sooh Peter was teaching the
Indians.”:When .Coffin and Starbuck went exploring on Nantuckett in = -
1659 Peter went along as interpreter: Later just his presence was
enough to nullify the Indians fears. The Folgers moved to the island
in 1663. o '

e ¢ Among his many descendents are Benjamin Franklin, Walter Folger,
who in 1790 built a grandfather clock that told the second, minutes,
and hours of the-day, as"well as the position .of the sun, and the
height of tides in Nantucket Harbor. :This clock still stands in the
Foulger Museum in Nantucket:. - Walter was an inventor, lawyer,
teacher, historian and a representative in Washington 1817-1821.
He taught-himself higher mathamatics and me¢dicine.’ During the war
of 1812,he'builtw'or,spinning*and weaving to give the islanders
clothing and employment during that war. And another who lent his
name to coffee. ‘
The children of Peter and Mary (Morrill) were:

Joanna, m John Coleman s of Thomas and Joanna.

Bethia, m 1668 John Barnard, s of Robert Sr. and
Joanna.

Dorcas, m 1675 Joseph Pratt of Charlestown.

Fleazer, 1648-1716; m 1671 .Sdrah ‘Gardner' @1651- ; d of
Richard Sr. and Sarah.

Bethsheba, m John Pope of Boston.

Patience, m 1 Ebenezer Harker, 2 James Gardner,

s of Richard and Mary

John, 1659-1732; m Mary Barnard, in 1667 d of Nathaniel and
Mary.

Experienxe, - m @1685 John Swain Jr.

Abiah, 1667~ m prob. 1690 Isiah Franklin.

Children of Eleazer and Sarah:
Eleazer, 1672-1753]; m 1706 Bethia Gardner d 1716;
2 1717 Mary Marshall d of Joseph.

Peter, 1674-1707; m Judith Coffin, -1760.; dau of
Stephen and Mary.
Sarah, 1676- ; m L702/3 Anthony Odar of Newport, Isle of Wight.
Mary,1684- ; m 1704/5 John Arthur.
Nathan, 1678- ; m 1699 Sarah Church, d of John and Abigail

(Severance) Church of Dover.
Daniel and Elisha died young.
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different Nathan.

Nathan Folger, 1678-1747; m 1699 Sarah Church, a sister of Ben jamin
who fought in in the Indian wars.
Children of Nathan and Sarah:
Abishai, 17004778; m 1727 Sarah Mayhew, d 1734; 2. Dinah Starbuck,
widow of Benjamin.
Leah, 1701- ; m 1724 Richard Gardner 3rd, 2, Seth Paddosk
s of Joseph.
Esther, 1704~ never married.

Timothy, 1706~ ; m 1733 Anna Chase.
Peter, 1708-1762; m Christian Swain 1731- ;in 1731; she dau
of John and Mary (Swett).
Barzaillia, 1710/11-1790; m 1730 Phene Coleman,1711- ; dau of
John and Priscilla (Starbuck)
Judith, 1712- ; m 1728/9 Thomas Jenkins, s of Matthew.
Peter and Christian had dau Rachel, 1717- ; m Gayer Starbuck,

1742~ . abput 1765. he s of Thomas/
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THE GARDNER FAMILY

In 1624 Ihomas Gardner came to America with his wife, Margaret
Fryer, from Sherborne, a community on the Salisbury Plains in Eng-~
land. He had been employed to oversee the fisheries. In 1626 he
was one of the first settlers of Salem and a member of First Uhurch.
lle was registered a Freeman in 1627, and was a Deputy that same year.
Between then and 1668 he was Overseer of the Highways, and a member
of the town Council. ’

His wife died about 1659, and he married again, to Damaris ——-
Shattuck, who had been a widow since 1641, of a Samuel? She died
in 1674., the same year he did.

Thomas and Margaret's children were:
Thomas, —---- 1684; m 1641 Hannah.
Ceorge, —~———- 1679; m 1643 Hammah Shattuck
-Richard, @1622-1688; m 1652 Sarah Shattuck 1632-1724.

John, 1624-1706; m 1653 E;lgglllg_@ggﬁggg, " -1717 dau of Joseph and

Mary.

Joseph, 1626-1675; m © Ann Dowling, dau of Emanuel.

Samuel, 1629-1688; m ~ Mary White.

Sarah, -1689; m Benjamin Balch, 1629-1706 s of John and
Margaret.

Seeth, 1636- , m 1659 John Grafton 1637-1715 s of Joseph and Mary.

Miriam, 1637-1657; m @657 John Hill.

SArah Shattuck Gardner was ex—-communicated in 1666. Family left
Salem for Nantucket. In 1673 Richard and John were messengers from
the Governor of New York to the people of Nantucket. Then the town
was renamed Sherborne after the Gardner's English home. Some years
later it was renamed Nantucket.

These two men were chief spokesmen for the % share men.

The children of Richard Sr. and Sarah (Shattuck) Cardner were:
Joseph, t72-1#0%-;1mi1670.Bethial Mady-1650-1732; d of Thomas & Sarah.
Sarah m 1671 Eleazer; son ofMPeter and Mary folC¢®

a0

Richard Jr. 1653~ 1728 m" 1674 Mary Austin, D of Joseph and

Deborah,, 1658-  ;DOVer. ‘

Damaris, 1662 Marr

James, 1664-- ; m Mary Starbuck, 1663-1696, d of Nathaniel and

Miriam, k665-1702; m John Worth in 1684, s o& William and Sarah (Macy) .

Nathaniel, 1669-1713; m Abigail Coffin, -1709; d of James amd
Mary.(Severance) Coffin.

Hope,1669 -1750; m John . Coffin, = -1693; s of James and Mary.

Love, 1673-1692; m James Coffin, -1692 s of James and Mary.

The children of Richard Jr. and Mary Austin.wewe:::
Patience, 1675- .
Joseph, 1677-1747; m Ruth Coffin, dau of James Sr.

Solomon, 1680-1760; m Anna Coffin D of Stephen and Mary.
Benjamin, 1683-1764; m Hamnah Coffin dau of John and Deborah. .
Miriam, 1685-1750; m 1705 Samuel Coffin 1680-1764 s of Lt. John

Peter, | —1?29;Dﬁbgiigaéégﬁt&g%fin dau of Enoch and Beulah.




Children of Richard Gardner continued

Lydia 1687-1688.

Lydia 2, -1788; m John Coffin, s of Jethro and Mary.
Richard, -1725; m 1724 Leah Folger, d of Nathan and Sarah.
William, =1739; m 1719 Hepzibzh Gardner, widow of Peleg

and dau of George and Eunice Gardner.

Children of James and Mary (Starbuck) Gardner. She was first child
born of English parents on Nantucket.
Samuel, @1687-1757; m 1707 Hepzibzh Coffin, d of Stephen and Mary.
m2 1710 Patience Swain, d of John and Mary.
m3  Mary, widow of John 3rd, d of Moses and

Mary (Hussey( Swetf. —
Jethro, -1734; m Kezia Folger 1716; d of Peter and Judith.

Barnabas, 1695-1768; m 1718 Mary Wheeler of Boston.
Jonathan, 1696-1777; m 1723 Patience Bunker, d of Johathan and

Elizabeth.
Elizabeth, -1873; m 1703 Stephen Gorham, s of John of
Barnstable.
Mehitable, ~1777; m 1724 Phillip Pollard, s of George & Mary.
James, =1776; m 1724 Sussannah Gardner, -1781, d of Nathaniel

and Abigail.
Children of Barnabas and Mary (Wheeler) Gardner.

Sussannah 1719~ ; m 1751 Caleb Russell, s of Joseph and Mary.
Zaccheus, 1721- ; m 1743 Jemima Coffin, 1721-1805 d of Nathan,

and Lydia $Bunker) Coffin.

Jedidah, 1724-1798; m 1737 Benjamin Marshall s of Joseph and
Mary.

Priscilla, 1726-1756

Jonathan, 1728-1807; m 1751 Miriam Worth d og Joseph and lydia.

Abigail, 1731- ; m 1769 Matthew Macy. Moved from island 1773.
Hamnah, 1733~ ; m 1758 Benjamin Taber. Moved from island 1761.
Jethro 1735- ; m Abigail Chase 1760 d of Stephen and Patience,
Lost at sea, 1764
Mary, 1737- ; m 1756 Francis Worth S OFRichard and Sarah.
Moved from island 1771.
Hepzibah, 1738- ; m 1761 Thomas Clark, s of David and Ruth.
Children of Zaccheus and Jemima (Coffin) Gardner.
Lydia 1744 Moved from island 1775.

Zaccheus, 1746.
Elizabeth, 1749.
Nathan, 1754-1803 in Unadilla, New York. m 1772 Martha Thomson.
She died in Unadilla 1801.
Susannah, 1756; Thadeus, 1759.  Barnabas, 1763. and
Jethro, 1767.
Nathan served in Revolutionary War.



THE COFTIN FAMILY

TRISTRAM COITIN could be considered an aristocrat. e was born on the
ancestral acres, [given to the family by King Edward I for unstinted support]
in 1605 or 1608 at Portledge, Brixton, Derbyshire, England. In 1642 there was
civil war raging, and great tensions in the air. He probably felt that his
lands might be confiscated, so he gave up the lands to distant family mem-
bers and set sail for America. His wife, DIONIS STEVENS; his mother, Joanna
(THEMBER) COFFIN; two sisters, Eunice and Mary; and five children accompanied
him. They settled first in Salisbury, moeved to Haverhill, then to Newbury
and baclt to Salisbury. At some time they lived in Dover, now a part of New
Hamnsnire.

Tristram's grandfather, Nicholas had died at Portledge in 1613; and his
father, Peter, died in 1628, two years before Tristram and DIONIS were
married. His mother, Joana THEMBER, 1584—1661,Ain Boston, could not have
been left in England wirth no protactors. She died /bce

COFTIN was the ‘catalyst who drew together men of all stations in life,
and persuaded them they could work together peacefully. It was not always

exactly to his liking.

While living in Newbury, he kept an ordinary, sold wine, and their own

homebrew which Dionis made especially heady and full, risking no fines.
In 1677 Coffin was made Chief Magistrate on the island. By that time he
had begun to give his estate to his children. who were:

Shaebhuew £ Fdwerdont Catherine
Peter, 1631-England m Abigail.2T Xt daw O
Tristram, 1632 England m widow of Henry Somerby
Elizabeth, England ' m Capt. Stephen Greenleaf.
JAMES, 1640- England m 1663 MARY SEVERANCE, dau of John and Abigail.
John, England died in infancy.
Deborah, 1642--1642
MARY, 1645--—-—- m 1662 Nathaniel STARBUCK, Sfeon ¢ Edward and
Catherine.
JOHN, 1647- ——- m DEBORAH AUSTIN, dau of Joseph and Sarah.

Stephen, 1652 m. Mary Bunker dau of George and Jane.



THE COLEMAN FAMILY

Thomas Coleman came from Wiltshire, England in November 1635, settlef
in Newbury. He had been evgaged by Richard Saltonstall and others "for
the keeping of horses and sheep in a general place". The contract was
not renewed. Probably one reason he was chosed to be a First Purchaser
was that he had come from Wiltshire, the original hone of Tristram Coffin.

He is mentioned in Nantucket records in 1663, and in 1664 was
appointed one of the Surveyors of Highways.

Thomas's first wife was Susannah who died in 1650.

Their children were:

Benjamin, 1640-

Joseph, 1642- ; I Ann Bunker dau of George and Jane.
John, 1644- ; m 1666 Joanna Folger dau of Peter and Mary.
In 1651 Thomas m Mary widow of Edmund Johnson
dau Joanna was probably dau ofithe third wife Margery ---(Cs~ood)

(Rowell)Coleman) then as a widow Osborne. o
Oops. din't mention 4th son, Isaac, 1647-1669 drowned between
Martha's Vinyard and Nantucket.

Joseph Coleman, 1642- , m Ann Bunker @ 1672.
son b 1673 died in boyhood
dau Annel675 - living 1712, m Edward Allen, 1698 d 1740.
Their dau Rachel , 1709-1787; m Peter Folger 1708-1762 in 1731.
Peter was a great grandson of the first Peter.,



THE STARBUCK FPAMILY

Edward Starbuck was born in Derbyshire, England in 1604 and came to
America about 1635, with his wife Catherine Reynolds, a lady of Welsh
decent. They settled in Dover. He was granted forty acres, then over

the years purchased much more. He was active in town affairs, and
held several town offices. He was an elder in the church. Then,
about 1648 he was accused of becoming an Anabaptist, and was to be
charged before the General Court. The resulting censure was very
disquieting to a man of means, so when Tristram suggested he go
with him to consider their removal to the island of Nantucket, he
readily agreed.

Edward Starbuck was a man of commanding presence and was always
ready to confer with the Indians to explain the various causes
of the Indians alarm, and to prevent any hostile action.

His children were:
Nathaniel, 1635-1719, m Mary Coffin, dau of Tristram and Dionis

Doncas, @1637- , m William Gayer (said yo be of royal descent)

Sarah, @1639- , m William Story, 2nd Joseph Austin

Abigail, @1641- , Peter Coffin, s of Tristram and Dionis.

Jethro, @ 1651-1663 killed by overturning of a cart.

Esther @ 1649- , m Humphrey Varney; His 2nd wife was her sister Sarah.

Edward Starbuck died on Nantucket at age 86 in 1690.

Nathaniel Starbuck, 1635-1719; m Mary Coffin 1640-1750 (above)
Their family mfkem included two sons who are ancestors:
Nathaniel Jr.,1668-1753; m Dinah Coffin, 1678-1750 m 1690.
Jetlwo. son Tristram, 1709-1789; m Deborah Coffin dan of Samuel and
Miriam.
Jethro, 1671-1770; m Dorcas Gayer 1694 , she died 1747.
son Thomas, 1706-1777, m Rachel Allen dau of Edward and Ann.

Tristram Starbuck's dau Deborah 1739-1781; m Job Coggeshall, the
great-great-great grandson (I think) , of the first president of
Rhode Island and Providence plantations.



THE SWAIN FAMILY

Richard swain was about 34 when, in 1635 he came to America in the
ship, "Truelove". He had sent his wifr, Elizabeth in the care of friends
on another ship., Thry settled in Newbury. By 1539 he was at Hampton
where he "had liberty to settle small claims", During the 20 years that
Richard Swain lived at Hampton, he was made selectman, and commissioner
for small causes.

With son John, he became one of the "Firgr Purchasers.

In 1667 he deeded land to the guardians of the minor children
of George Bunker, as he had married their mother.

The Children of Richard and Elizabeth :

- Richard Swain (1600-1682; m Elizabeth, -1659;
Francis 1621~ ; m Martha--——o,
William =1657; m Prudence .
Dorothy m Thomas Abbott g of George

Elizabeth bapt 1638-1712 1656 Nathaniel Wyer1631-1718.
Richard m Jane (Godfrey) Bunker in 1659, no children. She died 1662,
Forgot about son John, b 1633-1717; m Mary Wyer, sister of
Nathaniel, children of Nathaniel and Sarah. Mary lived 1637-1714.
Children of John and Mary Swain:
Mary @1660- m Joseph Nason.

John, 1664—1738}9; m Experience Folger dau of Peter

Stephen, 1666,

Sarah, 1670-- » m Joseph Norton
Joseph, 1673- ; M Marah Sibley of Salem.
Elizabeth, 1676~ ; m Joshua Sovolle.,
Benjamin, 1679- m 1705 Mary Taylor.
Hannah, m Joseph Tallman.
Patience, m Samuel Gardner, s of James and Mary. .
Children of John and Experience
Ruth m JonathanUpham,
Katherine m 1720 Robert Wyer.
Hannah m 1724 Thomas Gardner.
Priscilla m 1717 Daniel Bunker.
William,
John, 1685-1738/9; mn 1711/12 Mary Swett 1687- dau of Moses.
Stephen m 1723 Eleanor Ellis.
George

One of John and Mary (Swett) Swain's daughterswasoghgigggggL b 1712~
m 1731 E@ng_ﬁg&gg{, 1708-1762; s of Nathan and Sarah.
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